



Kevin W. Goering (KG-5859)
COUDERT BROTHERS
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 626-4512

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----x
RANDOM HOUSE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

01 Civ. 1728 (SHS)

ROSETTA BOOKS LLC
and ARTHUR M. KLEBANOFF, in his individual
capacity and as principal of ROSETTA BOOKS LLC,

Defendants.

-----x

MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE PENGUIN PUTNAM INC., SIMON
AND SCHUSTER, INC., TIME WARNER TRADE PUBLISHING INC., AND
THE PERSEUS BOOKS GROUP IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| POINT I. THE WORDS “IN BOOK FORM” AND SIMILAR CONTRACTUAL LANGUAGE CONFER UPON PUBLISHERS THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO PUBLISH eBooks | 4 |
| A. COURTS MUST RELY ON NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT INTERPRETATION..... | 4 |
| B. ELECTRONIC PUBLISHING RIGHTS FALL WELL WITHIN THE MEDIUM AS DESCRIBED IN THE LICENSE..... | 7 |
| C. ELECTRONIC BOOKS FALL WELL WITHIN THE BROAD GRANT OF THE RIGHT TO PUBLISH “IN BOOK FORM” | 9 |
| D. HISTORICALLY, COURTS HAVE BROADLY INTERPRETED PUBLISHING AGREEMENTS | 10 |
| POINT II. INTERPRETED AS A WHOLE, THE PUBLISHING CONTRACTS IN THIS CASE DO NOT PERMIT DEFENDANTS’ COMPETING PUBLICATION | 11 |
| A. THE NON-COMPETE CLAUSE | 12 |
| B. “FORM OF COPYING” CLAUSES SUPPORT THE BROAD GRANT OF PUBLISHING RIGHTS | 13 |
| C. EVEN IF THE CONTRACTS DID NOT CONTAIN ADDITIONAL TERMS, THE OBLIGATION NOT TO FRUSTRATE THE OBJECT OF THE CONTACT IS IMPLIED AT LAW | 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| POINT III. PUBLISHERS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IF THIS COURT DOES NOT GRANT AN INJUNCTION | 14 |
| A. THE FINANCIAL RISKS OF PUBLISHING A BOOK ARE GREAT | 15 |
| B. PUBLISHERS DEPEND HEAVILY UPON THEIR BACKLISTS | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Bartsch v. Metropolitan-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 391 F.2d 150 (2d Cir. 1968)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>Boosey & Hawkes Music Publishers, Ltd. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 4, 5, 6, 10, 14 |
| <i>Dolch v. Garrard Public Co.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 687 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) | 10 |
| <i>Harper Brothers v. Klaw</i> , 232 F. 609 (S.D.N.Y. 1916)..... | 13 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>American Broadcasting Cos. v. Wolf</i> , 76 A.D.2d 162, 430 N.Y.S.2d 275 (1980)..... | 14 |
| <i>Dresser v. William Morrow</i> , 278 A.D. 931, 105 N.Y.S.2d 706 (1951), <u>aff'd</u> , 304 N.Y. 603 (1952)..... | 11 |
| <i>Empire Properties Corp. v. Manufacturers Trust Co.</i> , 288 N.Y. 242, 43 N.E.2d 25 (1942)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fox Film Corp v. Springer</i> , 273 N.Y. 434, 8 N.E.2d 23 (1937) | 11 |
| <i>Frankel v. Tremont Norman Motors Corp.</i> , 21 Misc. 2d 20, 193 N.Y.S.2d 722 (1959)..... | 12 |
| <i>Pernet v. Peabody Engineering Corp.</i> , 20 A.D.2d 781, 248 N.Y.S.2d 132 (1964)..... | 14 |
| <i>W.W.W. Associate Inc. v. Giancontiere</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157, 565 N.Y.S.2d 440, 566 N.E.2d 639 (1990)..... | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Margaret Langstaff, The Business of Backlist: Serving the Bread and Butter, Publishers Weekly.com, October 18, 1999.</i> | 15 |
| <i>McDowell, Publishing's Backbone: Older Books, N.Y. Times, March 26, 1990, at D12</i> | 16 |
| <i>SELZ THOMAS D. ET AL., ENTERTAINMENT LAW §2.10 (2nd ed. 2000)</i> | 15 |
